

October 20, 2020

File ID: **20-0416**

TITLE

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING A DONATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$11,000 FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH RESTRIPING A TENNIS COURT FOR PICKLEBALL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR (4/5 VOTE REQUIRED)

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Council adopt the resolution.

SUMMARY

The Friends of Chula Vista Parks and Recreation have donated to Parks and Recreation to fund costs associated with a conversion of a parks & recreation facility. Today's action asks the City Council to appropriate these funds.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Development Services Director has reviewed the proposed project for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has determined that the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 Class 1 (Existing Facilities) and Section 15303 class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures), because the proposed actions would not result in a significant effect on the environment, create a cumulative impact, or cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. Thus, no further environmental review is required.

BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Not Applicable.

DISCUSSION

The Friends of Chula Vista Parks and Recreation donated \$11,000 for the City to pay for a contract to resurface and restripe the MacKenzie Creek Tennis Courts converting the facility into pickleball courts. The conversion creates 8 dedicated pickleball courts, the first permanent pickleball courts in Chula Vista, replacing 2 tennis courts.

DECISION-MAKER CONFLICT

Staff has reviewed the property holdings of the City Council members and has found no property holdings within 1,000 feet of the boundaries of the property which is the subject of this action. Consequently, this item does not present a disqualifying real property-related financial conflict of interest under California Code of

Regulations Title 2, section 18702.2(a)(7) or (8), for purposes of the Political Reform Act (Cal. Gov't Code §87100, et seq.).

Staff is not independently aware, and has not been informed by any City Council member, of any other fact that may constitute a basis for a decision-maker conflict of interest in this matter.

CURRENT-YEAR FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this resolution will result in an appropriation of \$11,000 from the Friends of Chula Vista Parks and Recreation Foundation to the Parks and Recreation's budget to fund the contract cost of resurfacing and restriping courts. There is no net fiscal impact to the General Fund.

ONGOING FISCAL IMPACT

There is no on-going impact to the budget.

ATTACHMENTS

1. None

Staff Contact: Tim Farmer, Parks & Recreation Administrator